

Case No. 24-12311-J

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellant,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, WALTINE NAUTA, and CARLOS DE
OLIVEIRA
Defendants-Appellees

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida
Case No. 23-80101-CR-CANNON

**MOTION OF AMICI CONSTITUTIONAL LAWYERS,
FORMER GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS, AND STATE
DEMOCRACY DEFENDERS ACTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICI BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND REVERSAL OF JUDGMENT**

MATTHEW A. SELIGMAN
STRIS & MAHER LLP
777 S Figueroa St., Suite 3850
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 995-6873
mseligman@stris.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	C-1
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY	5
I. The Special Counsel is an Inferior Officer Under the Appointments Clause.....	5
II. Congress Authorized the Attorney General to Appoint the Special Counsel.....	20
CONCLUSION	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	8
<i>Ex parte Collett</i> , 337 U.S. 55 (1949).....	25
<i>Donald J. Trump v. United States</i> , No. 9:22-CV-81294-AMC (S.D. Fla. Aug. 30, 2022)	2
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	8, 11, 14*
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Pub. Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	11
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 916 F.3d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	8, 15, 16, 28, 30*
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 571 U.S. 429 (2014).....	24
<i>Ligon v. City of New York</i> , 736 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2013), <i>vacated in part</i> , 743 F.3d 362 (2d Cir. 2014)	31
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018).....	11, 23
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2, 8, 10, 11, 15, 18, 19, 20*
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	24
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 590 U.S. 83 (2020).....	30

Richardson v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.,
935 F.2d 1240 (11th Cir. 1991)..... 6

In re Sealed Case,
829 F.2d 50 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 15

Stanley v. City of Sanford, Fla.,
83 F.4th 1333 (11th Cir. 2023), *cert. granted sub nom.*
Stanley v. City of Sanford, No. 23-997 (U.S. June 24,
2024)..... 6

Teel v. Lozada,
99 F.4th 1273 (11th Cir. 2024) 6

Trainmen v. Baltimore & Ohio R. Co.,
331 U.S. 519 (1947)..... 24

Trump v. United States,
54 F.4th 689 (11th Cir. 2022) (per curiam) 4

United States v. Arthrex, Inc.,
594 U.S. 1 (2021)..... 14

United States v. Culver,
598 F.3d 740 (11th Cir. 2010)..... 6

United States v. Manafort,
321 F. Supp. 3d 640 (E.D. Va. 2018) 12

United States v. Nixon,
418 U.S. 683 (1974)..... 2, 15, 28, 29*

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989)..... 25

United States v. Torkington,
874 F.2d 1441 (11th Cir. 1989)..... 5

Constitutions

U.S. Const., art. II, § 2 7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 2.....1, 2, 5, 7, 8, 20, 23*

U. S. Const., art. III, § 1 30

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1602 22

5 U.S.C. § 3110 22

10 U.S.C. § 988(c) 22

18 U.S.C. § 201 22

18 U.S.C. § 219 22

22 U.S.C. § 285a 22

22 U.S.C. § 2651a(d) 23

26 U.S.C. § 7611 23

28 U.S.C. § 509 28

28 U.S.C. § 510 28

28 U.S.C. § 515 27, 28

28 U.S.C. § 533 2, 3, 4, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, 30*

28 U.S.C. § 1715(a)(1)(A)..... 23

28 U.S.C. § 2106 5, 31

Act of June 25, 1948, Pub. L. No. 80-773, § 33, ch. 646, 62
Stat. 991 25

Act of Sept. 6, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-554, § 7(e), 80 Stat. 378,
631 26

Ethics in Government Act, Pub.L. 95-521, 92 Stat. 1867
(1978) (codified at 28 U.S.C. §§ 591-99 (1982)) 15, 19

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 0.55 27

28 C.F.R. § 0.85 26, 27

28 C.F.R. § 600.1 9

28 C.F.R. § 600.4 9

28 C.F.R. § 600.7(a) 10, 13, 14*

28 C.F.R. § 600.7(b) 12, 13

28 C.F.R. § 600.7(d) 14

28 C.F.R. § 600.8(b) 12

38 Fed. Reg. 30,739, *as amended by* 38 Fed. Reg. 32,805 29

64 Fed. Reg. at 37,038 12, 13, 15*

Rules

11th Cir. R. 26.1-1 1

11th Cir. R. 26.1-2 1

11th Cir. R. 29-1 1

11th Cir. R. 29-2 1

11th Cir. R. 32-4 32

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 1

Fed. R. App. P. 29 1

Fed. R. App. P. 32 32

Other Authorities

Justice Manual § 1-13.100 12

Office of the Att’y Gen., Order No. 5559-2022, Appointment
of John L. Smith as Special Counsel, Nov. 18, 2022..... 3

Official, Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019)..... 20
